B+ Purchase Request Guide

Logging In

Welcome to

HJ@ BusinessPlus

Username
Select B+ [ Username Login using your
Icon in the password employee ID and
Password password

Classlink
Screen

Forgot your Password?

H@ PowerSchool

@ PowerSchool Group LLC and/or its affiliates.

Business Plus

All trademarks are either owned or licensed by PowerSchool Group LLC or
its affiliates.

PR/PO

Purchasing Print Shop Timesheets 5

ATy

Personal Dashboard Work Orders

Click on PR/PO
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B+ Purchase Request Guide

PR/PO

Kathy A S

PR/PO <
&l POUPPR Purchase Requests

&l POUPRC Receiving Information

Click on Purchase Requests

- Stores Invey

Reports ce A

1226 -

1227 -

1232 -

1233 -

1234 -

1225 -

1235 -

1279 -

1290 -

1261 -

POST Report by PO#

POST Report by PR#

Open PR Status

Open PO Report

PO's by Location Project

Vendor Information (PhoneAddress)
Receiving Information

Assets by Location, Bldg and Room
Bid Number Report

Budget to Actuals with Encumbrances (GLIQBA)

"D BusinessPlus

Creating Purchase Requests

Click on the + sign. This will create
a new blank purchase request (PR)

Purchase Requ

Search

Apply Search

Clear Criteria

D

Filters:

O Pos only

O POCSAD_Filter
O POCSHR_Filter
O PRUPPO_Filter
O POUPPR_Filter

@ b O

Search Criteria:

+
PR Number* i | Y PO Number T
Approval Code YT  Requested By T
PO Total 0.00
Vendor 1D T
Vendor Name
Vendor Addr Code ¥
Phone Cd T
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PR Number*
Approval Code

PO Total

|I| PO Number

PRSEED P SCOTT
«

B+ Purchase Request Guide

/CIick on the lightning bolt at the end of the PR Number field and \
choose the correct seed.

PR.SEED - For normal PR

PRHUR
PRPC

0.00

¢

se the drop down box at the end of the
Vendor ID field to look up the vendor
information.

notes screen and skip the lookup.

\_

If this is a new vendor or existing vendor with
a new address/email, enter TBA in the vendor
field and input the vendor’s information in the

~

(€]

PR Number#

Approval Code

PO Total

PR.HUR - For hurricane PR

PR.PC — for PR that accompanies P-Card purchases that utilize
Federal funds or for asset or non-asset items that must be
tagged.

Toward the end of the school year there will be a line for next year’s

\PRS labeled PR.(the fiscal year number). For 2023-24 it will be PR.24 /

R2301939 5 PO Number

Requested By SCOTT

0.00

J

Vendor ID

Vendor Name

Vendor Addr Code

Phone Cd
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Data Lookup

/Type the name of the vendor in the Name field \

on the vendor lookup screen.

Search ID Source: Person/Entity i
PEID Name k) Pedb code
@ apple [GR O @

V000371 APPLE ART P =
V000372 APPLE BOOKS P
V010795 APPLE FOR EDUCATION
V000376 APPLE INC P
V000374 APPLE INC. B
V000377 APPLE MEDICAL EQUIPMENT P b
4 13

L] “ 2 3 ¥ er
Code Address Line 1 Address Line 2 Rddress Line 3 Address Line 4
P4 12545 RIATA VISTA CIRCLE /S 1S S a

ATTN: MEGA® Zony 12545 RIATA VISTA CIRCLE

R1 P O BOX 281877
4 y v

[=)

Click on the icon at the end of the field to choose
your search method.

Sometimes the vendor is in there more than
once. Click on the vendor in the list to see and
verify the address information at the bottom of
the screen then click OK.

DO NOT select an address line with a Code that

\begins with R. /
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Details

Confirm

B+ Purchase Request Guide

Enter a Bid # using the icon at the end of the Bid Number

field.

*It is important to use bid numbers even if the PR is an open

PR or a confirming order.

Bid Number

| = Con

End Use
Discount Terms

Requisition Codes

-

Search for bid numbers by typing part of
the bid # or short description in the fields
using ALL CAPS.

Double click on the bid #.

~N

Buyi

PO

Bid Number Lookup

ﬁ @ apple

APPLEED $ APPLE

@Y x

Is equal 10

Is not equal to
Contains
Ends with

Is null

Is not null

S n
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B+ Purchase Request Guide

Details
Confirm Vend Account
savomer || = Skl The End Use field is a good place
. to put the name of the person
End Use Buyer =
who requesed the order or any
Discount Terms PO Typex other notes for yourself.

Requisition Codes

Req Code 1 DM = DO NOT EMAIL OR FAX Req Code 2 bl
Req Code 3 - / \ Req Co; Q
. e Code Description
e . Enter all req codes that apply to the order by clicking on Req Cote 6 e -
Req Code 7 - the down arrow. Req Code 8 DB REQUIRES DAVIS BACON
DC Academy Construction
Req Code 9 - EV, DM, or FX should be in Req Code 1 box on every order. Req Code 10 DM DO NOT EMAIL OR FAX
. Reports c e A
Dates These are referred to as the “Driver” and tell us what you DP  Direct Purchase Order i
. . . . - [ 1226 - POST Report by PO#
. want to happen to the PO after it is printed. Please verify e ED  FSI00638 = e l_
the vendor has a correct email or fax number by looking FE FESConstruction =" 1232 open eR status |
Delvery Dt them up in the 1225-Vendor Information report found e
under Reports on the PR/PO screen. If the information is =~ F
not correct, use TBA for the vendor and add the new/ & 1235 -Receving Information

d . f . h [ 1261 - Budget to Actuals with Encumbrances (GLIQBA)
co rrECte n Ormatlo n to t e nOteS~ [2 1279 - Assets by Location, Bldg and Room
2 1290 - Bid Number Report

Data Lookup

The Ship To address will default to your
PEID Name Sec location. To change it, use the icon at the end

4
@

whisz @ | x ® of the field and search for the location you

want the items delivered to by typing the 4-

digit location # or WHSE in the PE ID field on
the search screen. All asset and non-asset
items should be delivered to the district

\warehouse (WHSE). /
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B+ Purchase Request Guide

ltems Notes

Add

0002 ¥ Vendor ltem No Product Code = 1.00
EA v 569.00000 Extended Amt 569.00 Catalog Number MPQB3LL/A

IPAD, 10.9-INCH WI-FI 256GE - SILVEF‘]

Item Description

G{er your line items using ALL CAPS. \

The item number will auto fill

[ + Add Account Switch to:| Amount Enter the Quantity Total: 100%  Remaining: 0%

Attount Enter the Units (EA, BOX, PK, etc) Percent
Enter the Unit Price
R e The Extended Amount will auto calculate %

Enter the Catalog Number

Enter the Item Description — always
begin a noun. We need one word that
describes what you are buying so anyone
can understand what the item is. For
example,

CFL, 42W, T4, GX24Q-4 (4-PIN)  vs.

Q\/IP, CFL, 42W, T4, GX24Q-4 (4-PI N)/

7|Page
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Item Description

[ IPAD, 10.9-INCH WI-FI 256GB - SILVERI

+ Add Account l Switch to:| Amount Total: 100%  Remaining: 0%

Account Percent

1092200000 F700644 10

=

[The first ten digits (Org Key) go in the first empty field. \
The last seven digits (Func Obj) go in the second field.

To split the cost of an item between two different accounts,

click [ #2** | then enter second account code. This can be

split by percentage or amount. It defaults to amount. To

change to percentage, click on Amount next to Switch to:.

When using split codes, enter the percentage or amount on
\the right side of the screen for each line of account coding. j
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tems Notes

Pricing from this single source provider
education K-12 pricing, see

Print Before Print After

https://www.apple.com/education/pricelists/pdfs/Apple

titution_Price_List-03-16-2023.pdf

Shigflo Addr Coc

Phone Cd

Other Inform

B+ Purchase Request Guide

Click on the Notes tab to enter notes about this
order. PR Notes are for internal use only. The
NT Req code must be used to let users know
there are notes entered there. This is also
where you enter new vendor information.
kNothing on this screen will print on the PO.

J

Notes and Attachments

To have comments appear on the face of your PO, click on
the Print Before or Print After tab. Notes here will print
either before or after the line items on the PO.

"P) BusinessPlus

Attach supporting documents by\

Attachments
clicking on the paperclip on the

left side of the screen. B
Pt
search (ex- pdf) Q

&

m 0

Click Add New Attachment

If the attachment is to be sent with the PO, enter
NT in the req. codes and add a note to send the
attachment with PO. If the note and NT req. code
are not added, the attachment will not be sent.

In the Description field enter the
R# followed by one word to
describe the attachment. Click
the Browse button, find and
select the supporting document.

\ R2301939 - Quote
Choose Document

Purchase Request Attachment - Purchase Document

Make sure you use the DA req.

Click Attach and then Close.
" J

Add New Attached Item

v
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Items Notes

=
Item Number 0001 | ¥ Vendor ltem No
Units EA v Unit Price

Item Description

INSTALLATION SERVICES FOR INTERACTIVE
PANELS - APPROXIMATELY 45 HRS @ 3300
PERHR

B+ Purchase Request Guide

Product Code

0.01000 Extended Amt

quantity field as 20000

description field.

does.

Enter the digits of the dollar amount you would like in the quantity field
minus the decimal point. For example, $200.00 should be entered in the

In the Description field enter what the PO is for beginning with a noun and
ALL CAPS. If the PO is for use in a store, list the authorized users in the

In the Unit Price field enter .01 (1 cent). This will allow you to receive on the
various invoices you get against the PO.

All open/blanket POs need the req. code OP or BP. Do not type the words
Open PO or Blanket PO in the description field. That is what the req. code

= Quantity

Creating Open/Blanket POs

Add

1,350,000.00

13,500.00 Catalog Number

Requisition Codes

Req Code 1 BP
Req Code 3 -
Req Code 5 -
Req Code 7 -
Req Code @ -

-

BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

10|Page



B+ Purchase Request Guide

POs WITH A LARGE QUANTITY OF LINE ITEMS

Items Notes

< 2 + w Edit 1of1 =&
Item Number 0001 Vendor ltem No Product Code = Quantity 476,651.00
Units v Unit Price

0.01000 Extended Amt 4,766.51 Catalog Number

Item Description

BOOK SUBSCRIPTON P
ORDER# QUO-301-868-V8C520 W@ L

Include a list #, quote #, or reference #

INCLUDES PROCESSING in your description.

then placing an order that encompasses a large quantity of different items such as books for the media \

center, enter it similar to an open PO. DO NOT use this method for Federal Fund purchases as those orders
must be itemized.

Enter the digits of the dollar amount of the order in the quantity field minus the decimal point. For
example, $200.00 should be entered in the quantity field as 20000, and enter .01 in the Unit Price field.
Entering the price this way allows you to receive on items as they come in.

Don’t forget to attach a list of the items to the PR. When shopping an online vendor, you can attach a
screen print of your shopping cart. Also, include a note to email or fax the attached list with the PO if

\needed and add NT to the req. codes. /
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Submitting/Approving a Purchase Request

ﬂ@ BusinessPlus m@ BusinessPlus "D BusinessPlus (

— Your name will

E < > + A | - ) ]
Q a pprovals Approvals appear in the first
PRNumbers | R2301924 Q
2 — . box. All approvers
et - are listed in the
& & Direct Task Items § Pending B
8 L Awaiting 1D Approval c Koty slscol Order Of thelr
= Group:
\ & Direct Task Iterns r=i Sinice L HESRIN 25 ) approval beIOW yOLIr
o TS Awaiting 1D Approval O Future ..
o To approve the i} on el [} Group: wf Location 0151 name. This is the
. VendorName requisition, click on Jaiting Bota Select Purchase o Future workflow for this
. . r ./‘\ppruv';\ on Hold r Group: wi Technology Director
& Vendor Addr Cof the icon with a o © Future Document from © Future PR.
roup: wi Furchasing lecl 7 .
" checkmark on the e the drop down. e o i
¢ left side of the #  oFuture # | oFuture If you have
2 Group: wf Finance Accountin T T TR R T .
- Prone o screen. Revew i oo e reviewed the PR
> —2 J | ol L and everything is
c : o roup: wf Finance Direclor .
= _ O Link to Task List O Link to Task List the way you want it,
Details L3 9 “ d
Confirm ] 2]
33 m SE|ECtEd, any
}" Bid Number 20/21-25MH =) ] attachments
o L Erovse £ . attached, etc., click
Discount Terms ) ~ Fowara ", ~ Forward Approve then

) - Qubmit. j
Requisition Codes

Approve \
)

cancel m
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*ersonal Dash

POUPPR Purchase Requests

POUPRC Receiving Information

B+ Purchase Request Guide

)

s Purchasing Print Shop

Q
L]

A Reports.

1226 - POST Report by PO#

[# 1227 - POST Report by PR#

[E 1232 - Open PR Status

2 1233 - Open PO Report

[H 1234 -PO's by Location Project

[ 1225 -Vendor Information (PhoneAddress) L

PO Receiving

-

g

On the PR/PO screen select Receiving
Information.

Enter your PO number in the PO Number
field on the pop-up box and press tab.

~

J

[§ 1235 - Receiving In
- Purchase Order
4 1279 - Assets by

& 1290-Bid Numbe] PONumbert | |

Vendor

[5 1261 -Budget t"’f End Use Ship To
Receiving Information
Date Received* Carrier Freight Packaging
Remarks

Purchase Order ltems

No Items Found.
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Purchase Order

B+ Purchase Request Guide

PO Number* p2301457 Vendor

End Use Ship To

DEX IMAGING

9039

Receiving Information

—

e

Date Received*  04/17/2022 A—— Freight

Remarks

Packaging

Purchase Order ltems

Crr _puse All

PO ltem: 0001 PRINTER, HP E50145DN PRINTER - Quantity to Receive: 0 Quantity to RWEC@NE: 0

PR# R2301928 PR Item 0001
Received To Date 0 o e e
Serial# | Receiving Information -
Tag
| CQuantity Accepted E|| = Quantity Rejected

Product |
Requested By MESS{ Amount Accepted Warehouse

-

1 [ Complete

Manual

Fully Receive

S B

Make sure the date in the Date Received field is the
date the items were received. If it is not, change it.

To receive some items, but not all, on the PO, select
Manual. Enter the quantity received in the pop-up
screen and click Done. Click Save Changes on the left
side of the screen. The Received to Date will reflect the
changes.

To receive on all items, select Fully Receive and Click
Save Changes on the left side of the screen. Refresh
your screen to update the Received to Date field.

ﬂ\lOtGSI

the item.

Finance will not pay on items that have not been received.

If you place a minus (-) sign before a quantity and Save Changes, you are unreceiving

The Remarks box under Receiving Information can be used to give a message to
Finance when you receive or unreceive on orders.

\ 2 Clear Form

& Screen Links

D Revert Chang

es

Save Changes
& Receive All

X Unreceive All

J
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+

PR Number#

Approval Code

PO Mumber

Requested By

B+ Purchase Request Guide

T

h g

Status*

Date Requested

T

Security Code

PO Total 0.00 PR Total T
Vendor ID T Remit To ID
Vendor Name Remit To Addr Code T
Vendor Addr Code T Phone Cd
Phone Cd
Details
Confirm T Vend Account h 4
Bid Number = Y Contract Number h
End Use T  Buyer 2T
Discount Terms T PO Type* T

Searching for PRs/POs

[When the Purchase \

Request screen is
opened, it is in search
mode until the plus (+)
is selected to enter a
new PR. To search for a
PR/PO, enter the Ror P
number and press
Enter. You can also
enter part of the
number with a percent
(%) sign at the end. The
% is the wildcard. All
orders containing that
information will be
shown.

You can also search by
vendor, bid number,
and other fields in the

\same way. )
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/Searches will display as shown
here. To see the details of a line,
click the pencil at the left of the
screen and it will open that record.

R2301931 P2301462 V015139 APG ELECTRIC IP -

iii
+
Eb

PR Number PO Number Vendor ID

R2301930 2301461 V015129 APG ELECTRIC | The records can be tOggled
between list view and detail view
R2301928 P2301457 VOI4566 DEX IMAGING —
- -
L. ==
R2301929 P2301460 VOI4566 DEX IMAGING by CIICkmg inthe upper left
corner.
R2301926 P2301456 VOOO0Z74 APPLE INC
R2301927 P2301459 V000374 APPLE INC. PO
R2301925 P2301458 V000374 APPLE INC. PO
R2301899 P2301453 V002455 GULF ICE SYSTEMS INC PO
n R23019M P2301454 V014912 RELADYNE FLORIDA LLC PO
i
R2301888 P2301455 VOI4566
PE Number 1]
R2301886 P230145]1 V008033
Select all
[ — — 5 : =
Approval Code (AprCd) -

Approved By (AprvBy)

Bid Mumber [BidNo)

Bill To Addr Code (BillAddrCd)
Bill To 1D (Billid)

To set up headings on your search screen and others that display in
grid or list form, click on the down arrow next to the box with a
checkmark init. A list of possible headings will display. Select the
heading(s) you want to display on your list and select Close.

Blanket Amt {BlanketaAmt)
Blanket No (BlanketMNo)
Buyer (Buyer)

Category Code {Category)
Confirm {Confirm)

ntract Mumber (Contract)

Until you select your headings, all lines will be blank and will not
show any information about the record(s). j

Currency (Currency)

3 spraved (Ao,
iy w

]DDDDDDDDDDDDD

-
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Deleting PRs and Line Items

[ \ &< > +
To delete an entire PR, bring up the PR PRORSIIESSS (L F| PO Mmber s
you want to delete. Click on the trash can Approval Code ReauestedBy | SCOTT D
above the PR Number field. o —

A pop-up box will open asking you to
confirm that you want to delete the
current record. Select Yes to delete and
\No to cancel the deletion. Yendorhdd Coie '™

J

Vendor ID V000374 =

endor Name APPLE INC.

e

Phone Cd Confirm Delete?

\ Are you sure you want to
Details delete the current record?
Confirm
Bid Number APPLEED$ | Yes
il
PRINCIPAL T
Items Notes

< > + &
Iiem Number 0001 Vendor ltem No (

To delete a single line item from a PR, bring up the Item

e = v | e Number you want to delete. Click on the trash can above
Item Description the Item Number field and select Yes on the Confirm
Delete? pop-up box to delete that Item. All other items
IPAD 10.9-INCH WI-FI 64GB - SILVER

will remain. The Item Numbers will not change after
lines are deleted.

- J
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